
Audit Committee 
Agenda

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 5 March 2018

Please ask for : Democratic Services 
Tel: 01253 887444

Audit Committee meeting on Tuesday, 13 March 2018 at 6.00 pm
in the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters under consideration.

3.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

To approve as a correct record Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 21 November 2017.

4.  Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

5.  Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2018/19 (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

6.  Certification of claims and returns 2016/17 (Pages 15 - 18)

Letter from the Council’s External Auditors – KPMG.

7.  External Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 19 - 40)

Report of the Council’s External Auditors – KPMG.

8.  Housing and Council Tax Benefit Claim for year ending 31 March 
2017

(Pages 41 - 44)

Letter from the Council’s External Auditors – KPMG.

9.  Periodic Private Discussion of Chief Internal Auditor

Public Document Pack



10.  Time and date of next meeting

Tuesday 8 May 2018 at 6pm, in the Council Chamber.



 

 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday 21 
November, 2017 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde. 
 

 

Audit Committee members present:  
 

Councillor R Amos 
Councillor E Anderton 
Councillor Ballard 
Councillor Greenhough 
Councillor Holden 
 
  

Councillor Ingham 
Councillor McKay 
Councillor Moon 
Councillor Raynor 
Councillor A Turner 

Apologies: Councillors’ Balmain, Barrowclough and Wilson. Apologies for absence were also 
received from A Latham and C Paisley (KPMG, External Auditors).  
Officers present:  
 

C James –     Head of Finance/Section 151 Officer 
J Billington –  Head of Governance 
K McLellan –  Senior Auditor 
R Saunders – Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
 

Non-members present:  
 
Councillor I Amos 
 
Members of the public present: None 
 

 
Cllr McKay arrived late because of traffic congestion and so the Vice Chairman (Cllr Turner) chaired 
the full meeting. 
 
AUDIT. 29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Moon declared an interest in the Gifts and Hospitality register item as he 
was named on the list as having gifted items. 

 
AUDIT. 30 
 
 
 
 

 
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 19 September 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

Audit Committee Minutes 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
AUDIT. 31 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUDIT. 32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF AUDIT COMMITTEE’S PERFORMANCE 
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual review of 
the Committee’s performance. 
 
The Head of Governance explained how the annual review process was carried out, 
including the use of questionnaires, group discussions and 1-2-1 sessions with 
individual members of the Committee (only two of which were now outstanding). 
Having undertaken those processes, she and the Head of Finance had also completed 
the self-assessment check-list form, attached as Appendix 1 to the report. That check-
list confirmed that the Committee largely met the best practice guidance. Only two 
areas for improvement had been identified, which related to improved identification and 
delivery of training for councillors (listed as actions under paragraph 12 of Appendix 1). 
 
Members of the committee confirmed that their individual 1-2-1 sessions with the Head 
of Governance or the Senior Auditor, although time consuming for the officers, had 
been useful. The Head of Governance said, in response to the comments made, that 
she would make arrangements to facilitate a group session on future training needs for 
Audit members immediately prior to the Committee meeting in August 2018 and then 
arrange further 1-2-1 sessions with individual members after that, if necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED:   
 
(1) That the report of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and the comments 

made by the Head of Governance be noted. 
 

(2) That the responses and comments made in the completed self-assessment of 
good practice form, attached as Appendix 1 of the report, be endorsed, and the 
following proposed actions be approved:- 
 
(a)  A new questionnaire specific to Audit Committee members and separate 

questionnaires for members of other committees to identify their current 
level of knowledge would be devised, to be ready for use with all 
councillors immediately after the 2019 election; 

 
(b)  Appropriate training would then be provided to address any knowledge 

and skills gaps identified. 
 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT – PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on Internal Audit and 
Risk Management activity and progress on actions arising from the Annual Governance 
Statement 2016/17. 
 
The Senior Auditor introduced the report, which provided information on: 

- the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan (Appendix 1); 
- progress on Risk Management (Appendix 2);  
- the implementation of actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement for 

2017/18 (Appendix 3). 
 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUDIT. 33 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

With regard to Internal Audit activity, the Senior Auditor said that all the audits 
completed since June 2017 had resulted in a “good” opinion being issued. She 
advised that the review of the YMCA had been conducted to obtain an understanding 
of their internal processes and procedures, which were regularly reviewed by their 
Treasurer and then externally audited. In view of that, no detailed testing had been 
carried out and, whilst a full report had not been issued, potential service 
improvements had been discussed and were to be implemented.  
 
With regard to compliance with delegated authorities, the Senior Auditor said that the 
areas for improvement identified in the audit related to relatively minor procedural 
issues, rather than fundamental breaches of procedure and arrangements were 
already being made to tighten up the relevant processes. The Head of Governance 
said that three training sessions had been provided to report authors which had been 
effective in improving knowledge and understanding of the Council’s constitution and 
a further mop-up session was now planned. 
 
With regard to information governance issues, the Head of Governance said that a 
significant amount of work would be required in the coming months to ensure that the 
Council was in a position to comply with the requirements of General Data Protection 
Regulations which would come in to effect from May 2018. Plans for the 
implementation process had been drawn up and were about to be delivered across 
the organisation. 
 
The Senior Auditor referred to an executive summary of the Council’s current 
strategic risks. She said that the next full review of strategic risks would be carried 
out with the Corporate Management Team in February 2018. Councillor McKay, in 
her capacity as risk champion for the Audit Committee, would be invited to participate 
and members should use her as a conduit for any suggestions or concerns. The 
Senior Auditor reminded Members that strategic risks were those which would impact 
on the ability of the Council to deliver its Business Plan. Mitigation measures would 
be identified for any risks above a specified threshold. The Head of Governance said 
that a report would be submitted to a future meeting of the Committee if any 
significant changes were made to the strategic risks register. 
 
The Head of Governance said that generally, good progress was being made on 
actions arising from the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18, as listed in 
Appendix 3.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Internal Audit and Risk Management Progress Reports and 
the Annual Governance Action Plan Update be noted. 
 
ANNUAL REVIEW OF COUNCIL’S COUNTER FRAUD POLICIES – ANTI FRAUD, 
CORRUPTION AND BRIBERY, WHISTLE BLOWING, ANTI MONEY 
LAUNDERING AND GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY AND REGISTERING INTERESTS  
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the Annual Review 
Of Council’s Counter Fraud Policies: Anti Fraud, Corruption and Bribery; Whistle 
Blowing; Anti Money Laundering; and Gifts And Hospitality and Registering Interests. 
 
The Head of Governance introduced the report and highlighted the proposed 
amendments to the policies listed in Section 5 of the report. She said that Anti-Fraud, 
Corruption and Bribery Policy was an over-arching policy, supported by the three 
other policies listed. 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUDIT. 34 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AUDIT 35 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
As previously agreed by the Committee, paper copies of the policies had not been 
printed with the agenda, but links had been included in the reports to enable them to 
be viewed electronically. 
 
The Head of Finance then gave members an overview of the Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy changes for which a hard copy had been provided. Key changes were 
highlighted and it was reported that the activation of the policy during the year had 
been a successful test of the process. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the revised versions of the following policy documents, including the 
amendments set out in paragraphs 5.1 to 5.6 of the report of the Head of Finance 
(Section 151 Officer), be approved:  

- Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy; 
- Whistleblowing Policy; 
- Anti-Money Laundering Policy;  
- Gifts and Hospitality and Registering Interests Policy. 

 
ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2016/17 
 
The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a copy of the Annual Audit 
Letter 2015/16 prepared by the Council’s external auditors KPG. She said that it 
was a mandatory requirement for the external auditors to submit such a report. It 
was essentially a high-level summary of work carried out during the year and the 
issues referred to had all previously been reported to the Committee in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 from the External  
Auditor’s KPMG, be noted and published on the Council’s website. 
 
TIME AND DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 13 March 2018 at 6pm in the Council Chamber. 
 
The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.58pm 
 
Date of Publication: 12 December 2017 
 
 
arm/audit/mins/17/2111 
 

 

 

Page 4



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 13 March 2018 4

Review of Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The periodic consideration of the terms of reference of the Audit Committee 
in accordance with best practice guidance. 

2. Outcomes

2.1 The annual review of the Audit Committee terms of reference.

3. Recommendations

3.1 That the Audit Committee considers the previously agreed terms of 
reference attached at Appendix 1 and agree that they accurately reflect the 
role of the committee.

3.2 That the terms of reference be recommended to full Council for approval.

4. Background

4.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance process.

4.2 In 2013, CIPFA issued practical guidance for Audit Committees and 
provided local authorities with a suggested term of reference setting out the 
purpose and the core functions required. The terms of reference state that 
‘The purpose of an Audit Committee is to provide those charged with 
governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 
the financial reporting and annual governance processes’.

5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 At the last meeting of the Audit Committee, members considered the annual 
review of the committee’s performance against the ‘self-assessment of good 
practice’ which is documented in CIPFA’s ‘Audit Committees – Practical 
Guidance for Local Authorities’. The self-assessment requires that an annual 
review of the Audit Committees’ terms of reference be completed.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



5.2

5.3

Since its last review in March 2017, there have been no changes necessary 
to the Audit Committee’s terms of reference; however, CIPFA are in the 
process of reviewing current guidance, which will be published later in the 
year.  

The current terms of reference are included for consideration at Appendix 1. 

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from the report.

Legal Any changes to the terms of reference would be subject to 
confirmation by full Council.

Other risks / implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with a 
 below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x
community safety x asset management x

equality and diversity x climate change x

sustainability x data protection x

health and safety x

report author telephone no. email date

Joanne Billington 01253 887372 Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk 28 February 
2018

List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Terms - Terms of Reference

Page 6

mailto:Joanne.billington@wyre.gov.uk


Audit Committee - Terms of Reference

7.01 Purpose

Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance framework. Their 
function is to provide an independent and high level resource to support good 
governance and strong public financial management.

The purpose of an audit committee is to provide those charged with governance 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the 
internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 
governance processes. By overseeing internal and external audit it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in place. 

The Audit Committee will have regard to relevant government guidance, the 
requirements of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
and any other relevant body and members shall receive training appropriate for this 
role.

Core Functions

The Council will appoint an Audit Committee independent from both the Executive and 
the Overview and Scrutiny function and will have the following core functions:

 To be satisfied that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement properly 
reflects the risk environment, any actions required to improve it and 
demonstrates how governance supports the achievement of the authority’s 
objectives; 

 In relation to the council’s internal audit functions, the Audit Committee will 
oversee its independence, objectivity, performance and professionalism, support 
the effectiveness of the internal audit process and promote the effective use of 
internal audit. This will involve consideration of the annual audit plan, the receipt 
of regular reports detailing progress against the plan and the annual report; 

 To review the risk profile of the organsiation and consider the effectiveness of 
the council’s risk management arrangements. This will involve monitoring the 
progress of embedding risk management, reviewing the council’s risk registers 
and other assurances provided, ensuring that action is being taken where 
necessary to mitigate such risks; 

 To monitor the effectiveness of the control environment, including arrangements 
for ensuring value for money and for managing the council’s exposure to the 
risks of fraud and corruption. This will involve maintaining and making changes 
where needed to the council’s counter fraud polices;

 To consider the reports and recommendations of external audit, including the 
auditor’s report to those charged with governance (ISA 260) on issues arising 
from the audit of the accounts; 

Appendix 1

Page 7



 To review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
members and to monitor management action in response to issues raised by 
External Audit; 

 To support effective relationships between internal and external audit, inspection 
agencies and other relevant bodies and encourage the active promotion of the 
value of the audit process;

 To undertake the annual review of the council’s use of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), ensuring compliance with the Code of 
Practice; and

 To maintain and make changes to the council’s Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules (without reference to full council).

arm/audit/cr/18/1303jb1

Page 8



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Head of Finance 

(Section 151 Officer) Audit Committee 13 March 2018 5

Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan 2018/19

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To review the Internal Audit Strategy And annual Audit Plan for the 2018/19 
financial year.

2. Outcomes

2.1 An approved Internal Audit Strategy that sets out how the Internal Audit 
Team will implement the Audit Plan which is designed to take account of the 
characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities. 

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to approve the Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit 
Plan attached at Appendices 1 and 2.
  

4. Background

4.1 Internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity 
designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes. 

4.2

4.3

Professional standards for Internal Audit in local government specify that 
“The Chief Audit Executive (the Head of Governance) must establish risk-
based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 
consistent with the organisation’s goals.” The standards also specify that 
“The risk-based plan must take into account the requirement to produce an 
annual internal audit opinion and the assurance framework. It must be 
incorporated or be linked to a strategic or high-level statement of how the 
internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
internal audit charter and how it links to the organisational objectives and 
priorities.”

In accordance with the standards and a change to previous years, a new 
Internal Audit Strategy has been developed and incorporated into the risk-
based plan. Both documents are attached to this report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



4.5 Although the plan is specific, it is important to note that it is flexible and 
should any new risks materialise following the operational risk workshops, 
consideration will be given to making changes to this plan. The Audit 
Committee will be informed of any changes. 

5.  Key Issues and proposals

5.1 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Audit Plan for the 2018/19 financial 
year is attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

Financial and legal implications

Finance
Key financial system audits are reviewed on a rolling basis. 
Full system based audits are normally completed every two – 
three years.

Legal This will ensure good governance and probity.

Other risks / implications: 
[...]

Manchester  
M2 3AE  
United Kingdom 

 Fax +44 (0) 161246 4040 

     
     
     
     

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Clare James 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
Wyre Borough Council 
Civic Centre 
Breck Road 
Poulton-le-Fylde 
FY6 7PU 

13 February 2018 

 
  
  
  

Our ref Let-HF/2018/WBC/Grts 
  

Contact Harriet Fisher 
+44 7827 305274 

  
  

   

 
Dear Clare, 

Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 
2016/17 

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual 
report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual 
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2016/17. 

In 2016/17 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £30.758 million, and we 
completed our work and certified the claim on 29 November 2017. 

Matters arising 

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:  

■ agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year;  

■ sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been correctly 
calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence;  

■ undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios;  

■ confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and  

■ completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

lmilnes
Typewritten Text
Item 6



 

 

 KPMG LLP 
Wyre Borough Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2016/17 

13 February 2018 
 

  
  
  
 

 Let-HF/2018/WBC/Grts 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Our work identified one issue, which resulted in a qualification to our certification of this 
claim. Testing of a sample of cases drawn from the Rent Allowances population 
identified one case where the Authority had calculated claimant earnings incorrectly, 
based on the prime documents available, resulting in an overpayment of benefit to the 
claimant. The effect of this error was to overstate cell 102 of the claim form (Total 
expenditure related to cases not requiring referral to the rent officer) by a total of 
£30.36, with a corresponding understatement of cell 113 (LA error and administrative 
delay overpayments). 

Additional testing in line with the PSAA HBCOUNT methodology identified three further 
instances of this error, with one case resulting in an overpayment of benefit. Since we 
were unable to conclude, following completion of this additional testing, that the original 
error identified was isolated within the Rent Allowances population, we certified the 
claim on 29 November 2017, subject to a qualification letter. Our qualification letter, 
also dated 29 November 2017, set out our findings in relation to this error in more 
detail. 

Given the nature and value of the errors found, we have made no recommendations to 
the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations 
made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our 
certification work.  

Certification work fees 

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 
2016/17 
[...]
ith how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by 
emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by telephoning 020 7072 7445 or by writing to Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

Page 17

lmilnes_1
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/18/1303jb3



This page is intentionally left blank



External
Audit Plan 
2017/2018

Wyre Borough Council

March 2018

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

lmilnes_2
Typewritten Text
Item 7



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

1

Summary for Audit Committee

Financial statements There are no significant changes to the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (“the Code”) in 2017/18, which provides stability in terms of the 
accounting standards the Authority need to comply with.  Despite this, the 
deadline for the production and signing of the financial statements has been 
significantly advanced in comparison to year ended 31 March 2017. We recognise 
that the Authority has successfully advanced its own accounts production 
timetable in prior years so as to align with the new deadlines.  As a result, we do 
not feel that this represents a significant risk, although it is still important that the 
authority manages its closedown process to meet the earlier deadline.

In order to meet the revised deadlines it will be essential that the draft financial 
statements and all prepared by client documentation is available in line with 
agreed timetables.  Where this is not achieved there is a significant likelihood that 
the audit report will not be issued by 31 July 2018.

Materiality 

Materiality for planning purposes has been set at £1.05 million.

We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements ot
[...]
onfirm their compliance 
with our ethics and independence policies and procedures. Our ethics and independence policies and 
procedures are fully consistent with the requirements of the FRC Ethical Standard.  As a result we have 
underlying safeguards in place to maintain independence through:

— Instilling professional values

— Communications

— Internal accountability

— Risk management

— Independent reviews.

We are satisfied that our general procedures support our independence and objectivity.

Independence and objectivity considerations relating to the provision of non-audit services 

Summary of fees

We have considered the fees charged by us to the authority and its affiliates for professional services 
provided by us during the reporting period. 

In addition to our audit work, we will complete the certification of the Authority’s housing benefit subsidy 
claim, which falls within the current PSAA regime. The proposed fee in respect of this work for 2017/18 is 
£5,676, which is in line with the scale fee set by PSAA. We have submitted a fee variation for approval to 
PSAA for £1,123 in relation to additional work we completed over the housing benefit subsidy claim 
qualification in 2016/17. 

Independence and objectivity considerations relating to other matters  

There are no other matters that, in our professional judgment, bear on our independence which need to be 
disclosed to the Audit Committee. 

Independence and objectivity requirements

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

Appendix 3: 

Page 38



© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

20

Confirmation of audit independence

We confirm that as of the date of this report, in our professional judgment, KPMG LLP is independent within 
the meaning of regulatory and 
[...]
ppointments Limited, 3rd Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ.

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of 
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

CREATE: CRT086281A

kpmg.com/uk

Page 40

lmilnes_3
Typewritten Text

lmilnes_4
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/18/1303jb5



Page 41

Agenda Item 8

lmilnes_5
Typewritten Text
Item 8

lmilnes_6
Typewritten Text
arm/audit/cr/18/1303/jb4



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	4 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2018/19
	6 Certification of claims and returns 2016/17
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2016/17.
	In 2016/17 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £30.758 million, and we completed our work and certified the claim on 29 November 2017.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Additional testing in line with the PSAA HBCOUNT methodology identified three further instances of this error, with one case resulting in an overpayment of benefit. Since we were unable to conclude, following completion of this additional testing, tha...
	Given the nature and value of the errors found, we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certi...
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2016/17 of £5,580. Our actual proposed fee is higher than this indicative fee, at £6,703. The increase compared with the indicative fee is due to additional work requ...
	Yours sincerely
	Amanda Latham

	7 External Audit Plan 2017/18
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 22

	8 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Claim for year ending 31 March 2017





Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Tuesday, 
13 March 2018 at the Civic Centre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Audit Committee members present:
Councillors Rita Amos, Ron Greenhough, Graham Holden, Tom Ingham, Lesley McKay, 
Paul Moon and Ann Turner

Apologies:
Councillor(s) Emma Anderton, Tom I Balmain, Michael Barrowclough, Cheryl Raynor, 
Brian Stephenson, Lynn Walmsley and Val Wilson

Officers present:
Clare James, Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer
Joanne Billington, Head of Governance
Karen McLellan, Senior Auditor
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Non-members present: Amanda Latham – Director KPMG LLP, External Auditor.

Members of the public present: None

36 Declarations of interest 

None.

37 Confirmation of minutes 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 21 
November 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

38 Review of Audit Committee's Terms of Reference 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report on the annual 
review of the Committee’s terms of reference.

RESOLVED:

1. That the previously agreed terms of reference, attached as Appendix 1 
of the report still accurately reflected the role of the Committee and, 



therefore that no changes be made.

2. That the intention of the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) to review its guidance for local authorities on the 
terms of reference of audit committees be noted and, that a further 
report be submitted to the Audit Committee when that guidance had 
been received

39 Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2018/19 

The Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) submitted a report.

The Head of Governance explained how the high-level, risk based, strategy 
had been updated. She also explained how the detailed delivery internal audit 
plan for 2018/19 had been drawn up, including a series of workshops to 
identify risks, consider where value could be added to the Council’s Business 
Plan and to prioritise audit reviews. She confirmed that the External Auditor 
had been given an opportunity to comment on the proposed plan. 

RESOLVED: that the [updated] Internal Audit Strategy attached as Appendix 
1 of the report and the Annual Audit Plan for the 2018/19 financial-year, 
attached as Appendix 2 of the report, be approved.

40 Certification of claims and returns 2016/17 

The External Auditor referred to a letter (published in the agenda) which 
been sent by KPMG to the Head of Finance as its required annual report on 
the certification of the claims and returns submitted by the Council. 

RESOVED that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report for 
2016/17 be noted.

41 External Audit Plan 2017/18 

The External Auditor submitted a report setting out how KPMG would carry 
out their audit work on Wyre’s activities and performance in 2017/18. She said 
that the report was in two parts. The first part described both how the auditing 
of the Council’s accounts and financial statements would be undertaken. The 
second part identified the areas where value for money work assessing the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the use of resources by the Council would be 
focused.

RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted.

42 Housing and Council Tax Benefit Claim for year ending 31 March 2017 

The External Auditor referred to a letter (published in the agenda) which had 
been sent to the Department of Work and Pensions referring to a number of 
minor housing benefit payment errors which had been identified during the 
annual audit of the Council’s claims and returns. Although a qualification letter 
had been issued, the matters raised were not serious and of low value as 
confirmed by further testing. No amendment had been made to the claims 



submitted or recommendations to the council to improve its processes.

RESOLVED that the contents of the qualification letter relating to the 
Council’s housing benefit subsidy claim for the year ended 31 March 2017 be 
noted.

43 Periodic Private Discussion of Chief Internal Auditor 

In accordance with the Audit Committee’s work programme, the Audit 
Committee Members were given their annual opportunity to speak in 
confidence to the Head of Governance at the end of the meeting

The Head of Finance, the Senior Auditor, the External Auditor and the 
Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager left the room for this item. 

No significant issues were raised or required actions identified. 

44 Time and date of next meeting 

Tuesday 8 May 2018 at 6pm in the Council Chamber.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.40 pm.


